## **RESOLUTION NO. 2188**

A RESOLUTION TO APPLY AND RECEIVE FUNDING FROM WILLAMETTE VALLEY COMMUNITY HEALTH (WVCH) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1.5 MILLION TO CREATE A TWO YEAR REGIONAL HEALTH AND WELLNESS PROGRAM TO SERVE HOUSING AUTHORITY CLIENTS

**Whereas**, the Willamette Valley Community Health (WVCH) is the Coordinated Care Organization (CCO) that serves Oregon Health Plan patients throughout the mid valley; and

Whereas, the Willamette Valley Community Health (WVCH) encourages Housing Agencies serving low income families to submit funding proposals to create supportive health care programs that benefit housing authority clients; and

Whereas, the Salem-Keizer Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA) has three Public Housing Authority's operating partially or fully within MSA boundaries, all with a shared desire to provide a Regional Health and Wellness Program funded through of the Willamette Valley Community Health (WVCH); and

Whereas, the Regional Health and Wellness Program partners would include Marion County Housing Authority, West Valley Housing Authority, and the Housing Authority of the City of Salem; and

Whereas, if the Regional Health and Wellness Program is funded the three partners would draft and execute an intergovernmental agreement or other instrument setting forth the obligations of all parties; and

**Whereas**, funding applications for the Regional Health and Wellness Program are due July 1, 2016 with review and final determination on October 1, 2016, and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SALEM, OREGON, RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The Executive Director or his designee is authorized to submit an application to Willamette Valley Community Health (WVCH) requesting an amount not to exceed \$1,500,000 to, through partnership with the Marion County Housing Authority and the West Valley Housing Authority, create a Regional Health and Wellness Program serving clients of the three housing authorities, and if successful accept funding and execute all documents to fully implement a Regional Health and Wellness Program.

**Section 2.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

June, 2016.	Housing Authority of the City of Salem this 6 <sup>th</sup> day of
	ATTEST:
	Recording Secretary
	Approved by City Attorney:

Checked by: A.Wilch